CH \$115.00 326

ETAS ID: TM769421

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral recorded at

RF 7831/0195

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Audax Private Debt LLC, as Collateral Agent | | 11/22/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Barkley Court Reporters, Inc. |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10350 Santa Monica Blvd. |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 |
| City: | Los Angeles |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 90025 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3264696 | BARKLEY COURT REPORTERS |
| Registration Number: | 3264695 | BARKLEY COURT REPORTERS |
| Registration Number: | 3060478 | THE MOST TRUSTED HANDS IN THE PROFESSION |
| Registration Number: | 3122695 | THE MOST TRUSTED HANDS IN THE PROFESSION |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 026409-0360 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Angela M. Amaru |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/Angela M. Amaru |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/22/2022 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007900 FRAME: 0957

900733610

Total Attachments: 8 source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page1.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page2.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page3.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page4.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page5.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page6.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page7.tif source=Magna - IP Release Executed#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of November 22, 2022, is made by Audax Private Debt LLC, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Magna Legal Services, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Magna"), RecordTrak, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("RecordTrak"), and Barkley Court Reporters, Inc., a California corporation ("Barkley" and, collectively with Magna and RecordTrak, the "Grantors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among, *inter alios*, the Grantors and the other parties from time to time party thereto in favor of the Collateral Agent, and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (each, an "IP Security Agreement" and collectively, the "IP Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted a security interest in certain collateral in favor of the Collateral Agent, including the IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the IP Security Agreements and the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "**IP Collateral**", as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title or interest in, or to any and all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on **Annex II** attached hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement or the applicable IP Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreements and terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantors, and their successors and assigns, its security interest in and to the IP Collateral and any and all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in, to and under the IP Collateral shall hereby be terminated, cancelled, released, relinquished and discharged. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. The parties hereby agree that the electronic signatures of the parties will have the same force and effect as a manual signatures.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

AUDAX PRIVATE DEBT LLC,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Peter Stern

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007900 FRAME: 0960

ANNEX I

Trademark Security Agreement entered into by Magna in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of November 30, 2018 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6491/0476.

Patent Security Agreement entered into by Magna in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of November 30, 2018 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047634/0184.

Trademark Security Agreement entered into by RecordTrak in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of January 14, 2020 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 14, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6837/0280.

Trademark Security Agreement entered into by Magna in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of May 11, 2021 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 13, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7291/0791.

Trademark Security Agreement entered into by Barkley in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of August 24, 2022 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7831/0195.

Copyright Security Agreement entered into by Barkley in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of August 24, 2022 and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on August 25, 2022 at Volume/Doc. No. 15009/278.

US-DOCS\136743121.2

ANNEX II

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Reel/Frame 6491/0476

Trademark Registrations:

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|---------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 3681992 | MAGNA LEGAL SERVICES |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 4925692 | Jury Evaluation tool |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 4057819 | CLAIM SCOUT |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 4054258 | JURY SCOUT |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 3875702 | BE GREATER THAN. |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 3782434 | JURYCONFIRM |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 3905647 | Creative Counsel |

Trademark Applications:

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|-----------|
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 88148000 | MAGGIE |

Reel/Frame 6837/0280

Trademark Registrations:

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|-----------------|------------------------|------------|
| RecordTrak, LLC | 2075353 | RECORDTRAK |

Reel/Frame 7291/0791

Section 1. Trademark Registrations:

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|---------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 6343770 | HYPERNAV |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 6224195 | LANGUAGE ONCALL |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 4925692 | JURYEVALUATOR |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 6081939 | JURYCONFIRM 20/20 |

Section 2. Trademark Applications:

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 90599279 | EVIDENCE ANALYZER |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 90384861 | CLAIMSCOUT |

Reel/Frame 7831/0195

Trademark Registrations:

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|-------------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Barkley Court Reporters, Inc. | 3264696 | BARKLEY COURT REPORTERS |
| Barkley Court Reporters, Inc. | 3264695 | BARKLEY COURT REPORTERS |
| Barkley Court Reporters, Inc. | 3060478 | THE MOST TRUSTED HANDS IN THE PROFESSION |
| Barkley Court Reporters, Inc. | 3122695 | THE MOST TRUSTED HANDS IN THE PROFESSION |

| Trademark Applications | s: | | |
|------------------------|----|--|--|
|------------------------|----|--|--|

None.

US-DOCS\136743121.2

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Reel/Frame 047634/0184

| Patent | Registrations: |
|----------|------------------------------|
| A HICEII | Tree in the tree in the same |

None.

Patent Applications:

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | NAME |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|---|
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 13/526,189 | Systems, methods, and media for providing virtual mock trials. |
| Magna Legal Services, LLC | 15/673,205 | Systems, methods, and media for providing an interactive presentation to remote participants. |

US-DOCS\136743121.2

UNITED STATES COPYRIGHTS

Volume 15009, Doc. No. 278

Copyright Registrations:

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TITLE |
|-------------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Barkley Court Reporters, Inc. | TXu 486-144 | So, you're stuck on being a |
| | | So, you're stuck on being a court reporter: achieve your |
| | | peak performance now |

Copyright Applications:

None.

US-DOCS\136743121.2

RECORDED: 11/22/2022